
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 19 April 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 27 April 2016 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

I.T.E. Harvey (Leader)  

A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader)  

M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing 

C.B. Barnard Corporate Management 

N.J. Gething Planning and Economic Development 

A.J. Mitchell Environment and Compliance 

J.M. Pinkerton OBE Housing 

H.R.D. Williams Finance and Customer Service 

 
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 February 
2016 and the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 7 April 2016. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Recommendation from Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management 

13 - 28 

 Councillor Williams 
 

 

5.   Review of Waste Services and Vehicle Procurement - Key Decision 29 - 40 

 Councillor Mitchell 
 

 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 - Key Decision 41 - 66 

 Councillor Attewell 
 

 

7.   Review of the Constitution 2015  

 Councillor Harvey 
 

 

a)   Recommendation of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee 67 - 68 

 To consider the recommendation of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
Committee from its meeting held on 14 April 2016. 
 

 

b)   Report of the Monitoring Officer on the review of the Constitution 2015 69 - 76 

 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer on the review of the 
Constitution for 2015. 
 

 

8.   Amendment to Pay Policy Statement 77 - 90 

 Councillor Barnard 
 

 

9.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 



 
 

 

10.   Issues for future meetings  

 Councillors are requested to identify any issues to be considered at 
future meetings. 
 

 

11.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

24 February 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

Councillor A.C. Harman, Communications and ICT 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Waste, Environment and Parking 

Councillor T.J.M. Evans, Finance 
Councillor V.J. Leighton, Planning and Corporate Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Community safety and Licensing 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing, health, wellbeing, Independent 

Living and Leisure 
 

Apologies: 
There were none. 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor Barnard 
Councillor Gething 
Councillor Williams 
 

2239   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 January 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

2240   Minutes of the Leader's Decision meeting  
 

Cabinet noted the minutes of the Leader’s decision meeting held on 18 
January 2016. 
 

2241   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2242   *Capital Programme 2016-2017 to 2019-20 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Capital Programme for 2016-17 to 2019-
20. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council: 

 Considers and approves the Capital programme for 2016-17 to 2019-
20. 

 Considers and approves the Prudential Indicators for 2016-17 to 2019-
20. 



 
Cabinet, 24 February 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that there were sufficient resources to fund the programme up 
to the end of 2019-20. Cabinet also noted that the Laleham Park upgrade 
(para 1.6a page 8) will go ahead in the 2016-17 year. 
 

2243   Review of Parking Orders - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on a review of parking orders. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 Authorises the Head of Sustainability and Leisure to proceed with 
proposals made in this report.  

 Authorises the Head of Corporate Governance to publish a notice of 
proposal to advertise the proposed changes. 

 Delegates authority to the Head of Corporate Governance, in 
consultation with the Head of Sustainability and Leisure and the 
Cabinet Member for parking services to deal with any responses to the 
proposed changes. 

 Delegates authority to the Head of Sustainability and Leisure, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for parking services, to amend 
the proposals following consultation. 

 Authorises the Head of Corporate Governance to publish a notice of 
making once the final decision is made. 

 Agrees the changes to the operational policy. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that there is a cost to maintaining and operating car parks, and 
striking the balance between covering costs and the provision of a good 
service is important. 
  
 

2244   Fees and Charges 2016-2017 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the schedule of the proposed fees and 
charges to be levied from 1 April 2016 for 2016-17. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the fees and charges for 2016-17 as set 
out in Appendix A of the report, subject to consideration and approval of the 
Caravan Site Fee policy in relation to the fees proposed under the Mobile 
Homes Act 2013. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that, in the current challenging economic climate, the Council 
has to perform a balancing act between trying to maximise the additional 
income that can be generated through fees and charges, but at the same time 
be careful in setting fee levels which are sustai
[...]
mulative Council Tax collection rates up to the end of January were:-  
 
• Council Tax:    96.7% (96.7% sply)  
• Council Tax Support:   77.5% (73% sply)  
• Business Rates:   92.53% (91.08% sply)  
• Business Rates growth      0.12% 

 

2251   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 

2252   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 



 
Cabinet, 24 February 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

(3) Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 

decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on (to be 
completed) 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Extraordinary Cabinet 
 

7 April 2016 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 

 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor H.A. Thomson 
 

2253   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2254   Acquisition of properties in the Borough  
 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Regeneration Manager and the Joint 
Head of Asset Management on property acquisitions in the Borough. 
 
The report, which was linked to the ‘use of assets and income generation’ 
strand of the Council’s transformation programme - known as ‘Towards a 
Sustainable Future’, considered an opportunity to build additional sources of 
revenue income for the Council whilst also helping to alleviate the increasing 
pressures being placed on affordable housing provision, and the rising costs 
of assisting homeless families. 
 
The Cabinet considered the options in the main body of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
Property One 

1. To agree the level of offer which has been put in for the purchase and 
conversion of property one; and 

2. To give delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, (Terry 
Collier)
[...]
 

27 April 2016 

 

Title Corporate Risk Register 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to note the Corporate Risk Register, as 
submitted, as an accurate reflection of the current high level 
corporate risks affecting the Council. 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Council’s Risk Management Policy/Strategy was approved by the 
Executive in 2002. The Audit Committee is responsible for considering the 
effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, and receives 
regular reports on risk issues. 

1.2 The Audit Committee reviewed the revised Corporate Risk Register 
(attached) at its meeting on 24 March 2016 and noted and accepted the 
contents. The revised register is considered to be an accurate reflection of the 
high level risks affecting the Authority, as well as the progress made on 
actions previously proposed, based on our assessment of risk and controls in 
operation. 

2. Audit Committee Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee recommends to the Cabinet: - 

That the Corporate Risk Register, as submitted, be approved 

 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Corporate Risk Register 
 





Appendix 1 SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

2015/16 QUARTER 1 

APPENDIX 1 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

This register summarises the Councils most significant risk.  It sets out controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks. 

Actions are assigned to appropriate officers with target dates for implementation. 

Reviewed March 2016

Level of risk: Likelihood vs. Impact on a scale of 1 (lowest) to 4 (highest)

RAG  RISK / 

CONSEQUENCES 

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

CONTROLS OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

ACTION DATE   PROGRESS / COMME
[...]
SM - Leisure Services Manager, Lisa Stonehouse  

DCX (LO) – Lee O’Neil RRO – Risk and Resilience Officer, Nick Moon 

SEHM  - Senior Environmental Health Manager, Tracey Wilmott-French CS & EDO – Community Safety and Economic Development Officer, Keith McGroary 

PS - Principal Solicitor, Victoria Statham  IAM - Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Document updated by PT on 08/03/16 14



 

Cabinet  

27 April 2016 

 

Title Review of Waste Services & vehicle procurement  

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

 To make a recommendation to Council on a Key Decision 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Mitchell Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Delivering quality of life services 

Cabinet Values Community and Accountability 

Recomendation (1) Approve changes to the weekly collection of food waste, 
textiles & small waste electrical items (WEEE) from April 2017 

(2) Authorise the Head of Streetscene to extend the leases on 
existing waste and street cleansing vehicles and the depot 
workshop, to coincide with implementation of the changes to 
the waste service in 2017 

(3) Authorise the Head of Streetscene to go out to tender to 
lease waste and cleansing vehicles for a period of 3 & 6 years 

(4) Authorise the Head of Streetscene to go out to tender for the 
capital purchase of food waste vehicles (subject to full Council 
approval) 

(5) Recommend to Full Council the capital spend of £255k as 
detailed in 2.1(d) 

(6) Delegate the selection of the shortlist of tenderers and the 
selection of the contractor to the Head of Streetscene in 
consultation with the portfolio holder for both the lease and 
capital purchases 

 

1. Key issues 

The management of household waste is one of the key functions of the local 
authority and is a function that is of significant importance to every resident of 
Spelthorne. In that context, it is imperative that the Council delivers a service 
that is flexible and cost effective and is able to change to meet demands as 
the borough grows and changes. Spelthorne is currently embarking on one of 
its biggest periods of growth in terms of housing developments and we need 
to ensure that we deliver services that have the ability to adapt, thereby 
helping the Council to manage increasing costs for the future. 

1.1 The lease on the depot workshop and current fleet of street cleansing and 
waste vehicles is due to expire in September 2016.  In preparation for this the 
Waste Services Group has researched opportunities to deliver a more 



 
 

effective, adaptable and efficient waste collection service (Appendix 1). This 
research endeavoured to: 

(a) Investigate opportunities and industry best practice and update our fleet 
of refuse vehicles accordingly  

(b) Maximise capture rates and the value of recyclables thus also increasing 
recycling rates, given a target rate of 50% by 2020 

(c) Reduce running and service delivery costs  

(d) Improve and enhance the collection service for residents  

(e) Explore partnership working and outsourcing 

(f) Explore other opportunities for income generation 

(g) Optimise collection rounds by carrying out a re-routing exercise 

 

1.2 We would need to develop a comprehensive information campaign before any 
service changes, to ensure that residents are aware of the changes and when 
they will be implemented. To ensure continued resident participation, further 
drip feed and targeted communications would also be necessary and these 
would assist in improving recycling rates.  

1.3 The lease on the majority of street cleansing vehicles is also due expire in 
September 2016. To save on officer time and associated costs of the 
procurement and evaluation process, Procurement Board agreed that the 
best and most efficient way forward would be to conduct one procurement 
exercise for all waste & street cleansing vehicles and associated services. 

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 Option 1 (preferred): 
[...]
pdates  

Communication campaign-detail to be agreed   

Ongoing communication





 

Cabinet  

27 April 2016 

 

Title Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Mary West/Lisa Stonehouse 

Cabinet Member Councillor Maureen Attewell Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Delivering quality of life services 

Cabinet Values Community 

Recommendations 

 

 To adopt the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 

 To report to Cabinet annually with an update on the action 
plan 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Spelthorne Council has a key role in improving the health and wellbeing of its 
residents, along with many other agencies. Many council services including 
Housing, Independent Living, Leisure, Environmental Health, Parks and Open 
Spaces, Planning, Sustainability and Community Safety, support the wider 
health needs of our communities. 

1.2 Although people in Surrey generally enjoy good health, Spelthorne residents 
have some of the higher health needs in Surrey.  Adult obesity and excess 
winter deaths rates are higher than the England average. The rates of 
physical inactivity are also higher than the rates for England and Surrey. 
Some of these statistics were recently highlighted in the local press.  

The strategy was developed in liaison with services across the Spelthorne 
Borough Council.  The strategy links in with The Surrey County Council and 
the North West Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group priorities.  The report 
was approved for public consultation by cabinet in 2015 and the following 
health and wellbeing strategy priorities were proposed.  

 A borough where health inequalities are reducing among young and 
old 

 Developing a preventative approach 

 Improve emotional and mental wellbeing 

 Safeguarding Children and Adults 

1.3 We received feedback from 13 people. Out of these comments, 8 comments 
were specifically related to concerns about the eco-park and its effects on air 
quality. Practical
[...]
: 
 

 (i) to agree changes to the delegations of all executive functions; 
(ii) to recommend the proposed changes to non-executive functions 

to Council;  
(iii) to recommend the revised Constitution to Council for approval, 

subject to: 
1. amendments to the Planning Code (Part 5d): 

a. To include the word ‘material’ before every reference to 
‘planning reasons’ and 

b. To include a new paragraph 20.(i) which reads –  
‘Where the councillor who ‘Called-in’ an application is a 
member of the Planning Committee, that councillor will 
be given 3 minutes to speak following the public 
speakers and may then speak again as a member of the 
Committee during its debate on the item.’; and 

2. corrections to typographical and consistency errors 
throughout the document; and 

(iv) to recommend Council to agree to delegate to the Monitoring 
Officer, consequential changes to the Scheme of Delegations to 
Officers (part 3d) following the appointments of Group Heads. 





 

1 
 

Cabinet   

27 April 2016 

 

Title Review of the Constitution 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Michael Graham, Head of Corporate Governance 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey  Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of priorities but still requires a 
Council decision. 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

(i) Cabinet agrees changes to the delegations of all 
executive functions; 

(ii) Cabinet is asked to recommend the proposed 
changes to non-executive functions to Council; and 

(iii) Cabinet is asked to recommend the revised 
Constitution to Council for approval; and 

(iv) Cabinet is asked to recommend Council to agree to 
delegate to the Monitoring Officer, consequential 
changes to the Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
(part 3d) following the appointments of Group Heads.  

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Constitution was last reviewed in 2012.  A recent internal review of the 
Constitution ha
[...]
imum of 60 weeks’ pay. Severance payments on the grounds of efficiency will 
exceed that level only in exceptional circumstances. To date no staff have received 
direct severance payments over £100,000.  

 
8.3 Where the severance payment made to the individual and any pension costs payable 

by Spelthorne total over £100,000 the amounts are reported in the Statement of 
Accounts for the year that the termination was agreed (the termination may take 
effect in a subsequent financial year).   

 
9. The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of chief 

officers 
 
The annual pay policy statement is published on the Spelthorne Borough Council 
website where it can be easily accessed by tax payers and external organisations. 

 

Pay Policy Statement effective from April 2016 

Appendix to Pay Policy Statement: Pension Policy  

Appendix to Pay Policy Statement: Discretionary Payments Policy  
 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Extraordinary Cabinet minutes - 2016.04.07

	4 Recommendation from Audit Committee on Corporate Risk Management
	Corporate Risk Register - Appendix

	5 Review of Waste Services and Vehicle Procurement - Key Decision
	Waste Services Research - Appendix 1
	Waste Report Timeline - Appendix 2

	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 - Key Decision
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy Appendix 1

	7a Recommendation of the Members' Code of Conduct Committee
	7b Report of the Monitoring Officer on the review of the Constitution 2015
	8 Amendment to Pay Policy Statement



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

27 April 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey 
Councillor A.C. Harman 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
 
 

2255   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 February 2016 and the 
Extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 7 April 2016 were agreed as correct. 

 

2256   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2257   Recommendation from Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management  
 

Cabinet considered a report on a recommendation from the Audit Committee 
following a review of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the Corporate Risk Register as submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that the Corporate Risk Register accurately reflects the high 
level risks affecting the Council as well as the progress made on actions 
previously proposed by the Audit committee. 
 

2258   Review of Waste Services and Vehicle Procurement - Key 
Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on a review of waste services and vehicle 
procurement.  



 
Cabinet, 27 April 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED to: 

Approve changes to the weekly collection of food waste, textiles & small 
waste electrical items (WEEE) from April 2017. 

Authorise the Head of Streetscene to extend the leases on existing waste and 
street cleansing vehicles and the depot workshop, to coincide with 
implementation of the changes to the waste service in 2017. 

Authorise the Head of Streetscene to go out to tender to lease waste and 
cleansing vehicles for a period of 3 and 6 years. 

Authorise the Head of Streetscene to go out to tender for the capital purchase 
of food waste vehicles (subject to full Council approval). 

Delegate the selection of the shortlist of tenderers and the selection of the 
contractor to the Head of Streetscene in consultation with the portfolio holder 
for both the lease and capital purchases. 
 

*RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council agrees the capital spend of 
£255k as detailed in 2.1(d) of the report. 

 

Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that the lease on the depot workshop and current fleet of street 
cleansing and waste vehicles is due to expire in September 2016.  In 
preparation for this, the Waste Services Group has researched opportunities 
to deliver a more effective, adaptable and efficient waste collection service. 
  
 

2259   Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2019 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2016-
2019. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

 Adopt the Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2016-2019. 

 Report to Cabinet annually with an update on the action plan. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that:  

 The Council has a key role to play in improving the health and 
wellbeing of its residents. 

 Promoting sport and physical activity is one of the Council’s core 
functions and that the action plan doesn’t mention absolutely 
everything we do. The plan focuses on areas for more development in 
2016-17, which will be reviewed annually.   

 

2260   Review of the Constitution 2015  
 

Cabinet considered a report on a review of the Constitution. 



 
Cabinet, 27 April 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees changes to the delegations of all executive 
functions. 
 
*RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council: 

 Approves the proposed changes to non-executive functions.  

 Approves the revised Constitution subject to: 
 Amendments to the Planning Code (Part 5d). 
 To include word ‘material’ before every reference to ‘planning 

reasons’, and 
 To include a new paragraph 20 (i) which reads: 
 “Where the councillor who ‘called in’ an application is a member 

of the Planning Committee, that councillor will be given three 
minutes to speak following the public speakers and may then 
speak again as a member of the Committee during its debate on 
the item.” 

 Corrections to typographical and consistency errors throughout 
the document. 

 Agrees to delegate to the Monitoring Officer consequential changes to 
the Scheme of Delegations to Officers (part 3d) following the 
appointments of Group Heads. 

 

2261   *Amendment to Pay Policy Statement  
 

Cabinet considered a report on an amendment to the Pay Policy Statement 
for 2016-2017. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council agrees the amendment to the 
Pay Policy Statement for 2016-17. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that there had been changes to the salaries and remuneration 
arrangements following the recent restructure changes to senior 
management. 
 

2262   Leader's announcements  
 

In addition to the latest service updates from various Council departments 
(see below), the Leader made the following announcements: 
 

 We had a visit from Her Majesty the Queen’s Lord Lieutenant, Mr. 
Michael More-Molyneux, on 26 April 2016 which went extremely well. 
We took him on a tour of the Borough which included the Walled 
Garden, the London Irish development, and Shepperton Studios. 

 We also hosted two Landlords Forum on the 27 April 2016 which went 
very well. 

 
The Council has claimed back £108,321 in housing benefit fraudulently 
claimed over a period of 23 years.  



 
Cabinet, 27 April 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The number of households in emergency (B&B) homeless accommodation 
peaked in August 2015 with 108 households. This has since been reduced to 
a total of 73 at the end of February 2016 thanks largely to the increased 
availability of new developments such as Dyas Road in Sunbury-on-Thames 
and Stonegate Court in Staines-upon-Thames which collectively delivered an 
extra 57 units. The reduction in B&B placements has enabled the Council to 
save approximately £120K.   
  
Local families were entertained with a Punch and Judy show, juggling and 
balloon modelling at the formal launch of the natural play area in Orchard 
Meadow in Sunbury-on-Thames on Wednesday 12 April. Designed for the 
under 11s, the play area is made using natural wood materials and includes a 
range of equipment including climbing logs, balance structures and play 
boulders. 
 
Young people took part in free skate and scooter sessions in Stanwell on 
Thursday 7 April to celebrate the official opening of the new skate park in 
Long Lane Recreation Ground. The new park includes a variety of ramps and 
slopes which are designed for BMX bikes, skateboards and scooters. 
 
The Environment team took part in the Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ initiative and 
received £8000 to help make improvements to the Commercial Road 
allotments in Staines-upon-Thames.  
 
Electoral Services and Communications are continuing to raise awareness of 
the PCC and by-elections which are taking place on 5 May.  
 
The Greeno Centre in Shepperton and Fordbridge Centre in Ashford held 
open days on the weekend of 2 and 3 April to give local residents the 
opportunity to have a look round the centres and see the facilities and 
activities on offer.  
 
Environmental Health and Communications have been working together to 
inform residents about changes in the law which require dogs to be 
microchipped. 
 
Leisure Services held an award ceremony on 17 March for schools which took 
part in the WW1 poetry competition. The winning poems were written by 
Maddalena Pizzingrilli from Our Lady of the Rosary Catholic School and 
Dalvina Kooner from Thomas Knyvett College. All the poems were displayed 
at Spelthorne Museum over the Easter school holidays and have also been 
published in a book.  
 
Businesses in Staines-upon-Thames are being asked to support the creation 
of a Business Improvement District (BID) to raise money for new initiatives 
which could help boost trade and raise the profile of the town. The BID would 
be funded by the businesses and cost between £50 a year for the smallest 
businesses, up to £5000 a year for the largest. A ballot will be held in October 
to determine whether the BID gets the go-ahead.  



 
Cabinet, 27 April 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 
An application by Bellway Homes to build 205 new riverside apartments in the 
heart of Staines-upon-Thames were approved by Spelthorne’s Planning 
Committee on 9 March. The new apartments will be built on the site currently 
occupied by the Council’s car park in Bridge Street and offer a mix of one, two 
and three bedroom homes. 
 
A voluntary smoking ban has been launched in children’s play areas across 
Surrey with the aim of helping to protect children from the effects of second-
hand smoke and discourage them from taking up smoking in later life. The 
Council marked the launch with a poster competition for primary school 
children.  
Four illegal occupants of an area of Sheep Walk in Shepperton appeared at 
the High Court for sentencing on 14 March. The Judge was informed that two 
of the defendants had moved off the injunction land but various vehicles still 
remained. The two remaining defendants were issued with fines of £2,500 
each, suspended for 12 months, and ordered to remove the remaining 
vehicles from the injunction land by 9 May.  
 
The Leaders of Spelthorne and Slough Councils sent a joint letter to the 
Times newspaper on 4 March to express their support for a third runway at 
Heathrow and highlight the benefits for the local economy.  
 
The cumulative Council Tax collection rates up to the end of March were:-  
 
• Council Tax:    98.5 (98.5 sply)  
• Business Rates:   98.5 (98.8 sply)  
 
Spelthorne’s Licensing Team took part in a Roadside Education and 
Enforcement Day (REED) on 17 February. At the REED events drivers are 
pulled over and, where appropriate, offered road safety advice on the spot 
rather than a penalty. The Licensing Officer’s role was to spot check taxi, 
private hire and scrap metal dealers’ vehicles. 
 
Cabinet expressed its thanks to the senior management team and Councillor 
Barnard for the very efficient and professional way in which the recent Group 
Heads re-organisation had been conducted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

2263   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 



 
Cabinet, 27 April 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

2264   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 



 
Cabinet, 27 April 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on (4 May 
2016) 

 
 


